

Charles E. Hansberry
Jenny M. Jourdonnais
HANSBERRY & JOURDONNAIS, PLLC
2315 McDonald Avenue, Suite 210
Missoula, MT 59801
Tel: (406) 203-1733
Fax: (406) 205-3170
chuck@hjbusinesslaw.com
jenny@hjbusinesslaw.com

Attorneys for Plaintiffs
[Additional counsel of record listed on signature page]

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT

FOR THE DISTRICT OF MONTANA, BILLINGS DIVISION

**PORTLAND GENERAL ELECTRIC
COMPANY, AVISTA
CORPORATION, PACIFICORP, and
PUGET SOUND ENERGY, INC.,**

Plaintiffs,

v.

**NORTHWESTERN CORPORATION;
TALEN MONTANA, LLC; AUSTIN
KNUDSEN, in his official capacity as
Attorney General for the State of Montana,**

Defendants.

Case No. 1:21-cv-00047-SPW-KLD

**PLAINTIFFS' REPLY IN
SUPPORT OF THEIR MOTION
FOR PARTIAL SUMMARY
JUDGMENT**

**PLAINTIFFS' REPLY IN SUPPORT OF THEIR MOTION FOR PARTIAL
SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION1

REPLY1

I. There are no disputes of material fact.1

II. SB 265 is preempted by the FAA.....2

III. SB 265 violates the Contract Clauses of the United States and
Montana Constitutions.....8

 A. SB 265 substantially impairs the PNW Owners’ rights under
 the Agreement.8

 B. SB 265 does not advance a significant and legitimate public
 purpose, nor is it an appropriate and reasonable means of
 advancing its purported purpose.11

IV. NorthWestern does not defend SB 265.14

CONCLUSION15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Pages</u>
<i>Allied Structural Steel Co. v. Spannaus</i> , 438 U.S. 234 (1978).....	11
<i>Am. Exp. Co. v. Italian Colors Restaurant</i> , 570 U.S. 228 (2013).....	5
<i>Ass’n of Equip. Manufacturers v. Burgum</i> , 932 F.3d 727 (8th Cir. 2019)	12
<i>AT&T Mobility LLC v. Concepcion</i> , 563 U.S. 333 (2011).....	5, 7
<i>Bradley v. Harris Research, Inc.</i> , 275 F.3d 884 (9th Cir. 2001)	6, 7
<i>Doctor’s Assocs., Inc. v. Casarotto</i> , 517 U.S. 681 (1996).....	6
<i>Energy Rsrvs. Grp., Inc. v. Kansas Power & Light Co.</i> , 459 U.S. 400 (1983).....	8, 9, 12
<i>Fleming v. Matco Tools Corp.</i> , 384 F. Supp. 3d 1124 (N.D. Cal. 2019).....	7
<i>Frontline Processing Corp. v. Merrick Bank Corp.</i> , No. CV 13-20-BU-JCL, 2013 WL 12130638 (D. Mont. May 29, 2013).....	3
<i>Garris v. Hanover Insurance Co.</i> , 630 F.2d 1001 (4th Cir. 1980)	9
<i>Keystone, Inc. v. Triad Systems Corp.</i> , 971 P.2d 1240 (Mont. 1998).....	2, 3, 4, 5
<i>Lamps Plus, Inc. v. Varela</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1407 (2019).....	4
<i>Lim v. TForce Logistics, LLC</i> , No. 20-55562, 2021 WL 3557294 (9th Cir. Aug. 12, 2021).....	6, 7
<i>M/S Bremen v. Zapata Off-Shore Co.</i> , 407 U.S. 1 (1972).....	10
<i>Nieves v. Hess Oil Virgin Islands Corp.</i> , 819 F.2d 1237 (3d Cir. 1987).....	12, 13
<i>Polzin v. Appleway Equip. Leasing, Inc.</i> , 191 P.3d 476 (Mont. 2008).....	3
<i>Rattler Holdings, LLC v. United Parcel Service, Inc.</i> , 505 F. Supp. 3d 1076 (D. Mont. 2020).....	3

<i>S. Cal. Gas Co. v. City of Santa Ana</i> , 336 F.3d 885 (9th Cir. 2003)	8
<i>Sakkab v. Luxottica Retail N. Am., Inc.</i> , 803 F.3d 425 (9th Cir. 2015)	7
<i>Sveen v. Melin</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1815 (2018).....	11
<i>Swank Enterprises Inc. v. NGM Insurance Co.</i> , 2020 WL 1139607 (D. Mont. Mar. 9, 2020)	4
<i>Treigle v. Acme Homestead Association</i> , 297 U.S. 189 (1936).....	14
<i>Veix v. Sixth Ward Bldg. & Loan Ass’n of Newark</i> , 310 U.S. 32 (1940)	9
<u>Codes and Statutes</u>	
Mont. Code Ann., Title 69, Ch. 3	10
Montana Code § 27-5-323	2, 3, 4, 5, 6, 13
Montana Code § 28-2-708	2, 3, 4
<u>Rules</u>	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 56	1
<u>Other Authorities</u>	
Senate Bill 265	<i>passim</i>
